AGENDA JOHNSON COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD July 28th, 2022 Kent Park Education Center, 2048 Hwy 6 NW, Oxford, IA 52322 5:30 PM

This meeting may be conducted as an electronic meeting pursuant to Iowa Code Section 21.8 in the event that a quorum of the Johnson County Conservation Board is not available to participate in person. Those members participating electronically will do so by conference or video call. Conference or video call participants will link in to the location described above at 5:30 pm. On July 28th, 2022. All comments and votes by such members shall be audible to the public.

The Johnson County Conservation Board will discuss the following items of business and may take formal action on them at this scheduled meeting.

DISCUSSION BY PUBLIC:

DIRECTOR'S COMMENTS:

BUSINESS:

Agenda Items:

1. Public Hearing to receive comments on the plans, specifications, form of contract and cost estimate for improvements to the campground shower house and wastewater system project at Kent Park.

TO: ALL RESIDENTS OF JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA, ALL TAXPAYERS OF SAID COUNTY AND ANY INTERESTED PERSONS TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED AT 5:30 P.M., THE 28TH DAY OF JULY 2022 AT THE JOHNSON COUNTY CONSERVATION EDUCATION CENTER, 2408 HWY. 6 NW, OXFORD, IA., JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 26.12 OF THE CODE OF IOWA, BY THE JOHNSON COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD, JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA, ON THE PROPOSED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT, AND ESTIMATED TOTAL COST FOR THE KENT PARK CAMPGROUND SHOWER HOUSE PROJECT TO INCLUDE SITE PREPARATION, ADDITIONAL SITE UTILITIES INCLUDING A SOLAR ARRAY, NEW PAVED SURFACES FOR VEHICLES AND PEDESTRIANS, A NEW SEPTIC SYSTEM, A NEW SHOWER HOUSE BUILDING AND WOODSHED BUILDING WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED AND REVIEWED BY SHIVE-HATTERY ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING, FOR THE JOHNSON COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD, 2048 HIGHWAY 6 NW, OXFORD, IOWA. SAID PROPOSED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT, AND ESTIMATED TOTAL COST FOR CONSIDERATION AT THE PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE AVAILABLE BY JULY 22, 2022 AT THE JOHNSON COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE, JOHNSON COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 913 S. DUBUQUE ST., IOWA CITY, IA OR AT OFFICE OF THE JOHNSON COUNTY CONSERVATION 2048 HIGHWAY 6 NW, OXFORD, IA OR AT BOARD, OPERATIONS CENTER, WWWW.ACTIONREPRO.COM. AT SAID HEARING OR AT ANY TIME PRIOR THERETO, ANY PERSON INTERESTED MAY APPEAR AND FILE OBJECTIONS TO SAID PROPOSED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR FORM OF CONTRACT FOR, OR ESTIMATED TOTAL COST OF SUCH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT, AND MAY PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE AT SAID HEARING, FOR OR AGAINST SAME. WRITTEN COMMENT AND OBJECTIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY TO LGULLETT@JOHNSONCOUNTYIOWA.GOV. THE APPROVED VERSION

OF THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND FORM OF CONTRACT WILL BE POSTED WITH THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS FOLLOWING THE PUBLIC HEARING.

/S/ CAROLYN BUCKINGHAM, PRESIDENT, JOHNSON COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD

- Discussion/Action Resolution to approve plans, specifications, form of contract, cost estimate and notice to bidders for the Kent Park Campground Shower House and Wastewater project.
- 3. Discussion/Action Possible closed session per 21.5(1)(a) Code of Iowa to review or discuss records which are required or authorized by state or federal law to be kept confidential or to be kept confidential as a condition for that governmental body's possession or continued receipt of federal funds.

ANNOUNCEMENTS/CORRESPONDENCE:

- Next Regular Meeting of the Conservation Board Tuesday, August 16th, 2022, 5:30 pm Conservation Education Center at Kent Park
- Special Meeting to Review Bids for the Campground Shower House and Wastewater System, August 23, 2022, 5:30 pm Conservation Education Center at Kent Park.

ADJOURNMENT: